-

-

 Lease liabilities

11,481

34,192

140,755

27,950

214,378

213,393

Total

12,176

34,192

140,755

27,950

215,073

214,088

The Branch had no derivatives in 2023.

Risk of currency fluctuations
The revenue and expenses of the Branch are expressed mainly in the Polish currency. A portion of trade payables
and receivables are expressed in foreign currencies, euro, US dollar, Danish krone, Swedish krone and Norwegian
krone. The table below presents the main currency exposures of the Branch and potential foreign exchange
profits/losses on these exposures resulting from a hypothetical 10% appreciation/depreciation of the PLN against
other currencies.

Financial instrument
(PLN ‘000)

Exposure affecting the
financial result as at

31/12/2024

Sensitivity to a change in
the PLN exchange rate

against other currencies as
at 31/12/2024

Currency PLN
+10% -10%

PLN PLN

Trade receivables (EUR) 15,029 64,220 70,642 57,798

Total 15,029 64,220 70,642 57,798

The above table only includes invoiced receivables and liabilities, without any deposit receivables.

CERTIFIED TRANSLATION FROM THE POLISH LANGUAGE
 -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

The notes are an integral part of the financial statements. 40

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows from a financial instrument will change as a result
of changes in interest rates. As the Branch does not have any loan commitments, it was not exposed to interest rate